Currency hedging instruments
with hedge accounting 61,184 0 61,184 - -

2012 to
2016 -1,241

114 noTES To ThE ConSoliDaTED finanCial STaTEmEnTS
noTES To ThE BalanCE ShEET

As part of hedge accounting, EURk 674 (p/y: EURk 22) was derecognised from equity and recog-
nised as revenue in the income statement. Of the amount derecognised, EURk 0 (p/y: EURk 0) was
due to hedge ineffectiveness.

At the balance sheet date it was assumed that all planned transactions will occur. Furthermore,
it is expected that the hedged cash flows will occur and will affect profits and losses within the
period specified in the table above.

The following table lists the carrying amounts and fair values according to valuation categories
and classes:

The Group applies the following hierarchy in determining and disclosing the fair value of financial
instruments according to valuation procedures:

Level 1 | Quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 | Procedures in which all input parameters, that materially affect the recognised fair
value, are either directly or indirectly observable.

of which aggregated according to iAS 39
measurement categories:
loans and Receivables (laR) 55,552 49,249 55,552 49,249

Financial Assets held for Trading (FAhfT) 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FlAC) 113,052 105,365 116,883 108,936

Financial liabilities held for Trading (FlhfT) 696 731 696 731

LiABiLiTiES
Interest-bearing loans 94,830 87,147 98,885 90,901

Bank borrowings FlAC 92,095 85,100 95,926 88,671

of which variable interest rate 42,908 42,098 42,908 42,098

of which fixed interest rate 49,187 43,002 53,018 46,573

liabilities to leasing companies n.a. 2,735 2,047 2,959 2,230

of which variable interest rate 86 107 86 107

of which fixed interest rate 2,649 1,940 2,873 2,123

Trade payables FlAC 20,957 20,265 20,957 20,265

Other financial liabilities 2,492 1,996 2,492 1,996

of which derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 1,796 1,265 1,796 1,265

of which derivatives without hedging relationship FlhfT 696 731 696 731

EURk (IAS 39) 2011 2010 2011 2010

ASSETS
Trade receivables and other receivables laR 50,972 41,959 50,972 41,959

Other financial assets 555 1,493 555 1,493

of which derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 555 1,493 555 1,493

of which derivatives without hedging relationship FAhfT 0 0 0 0

of which deposits > 3 months laR 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents laR 4,580 7,290 4,580 7,290

Carrying amountvaluation category Fair Value

ConSoliDaTED finanCial STaTEmEnTS foR ThE pWo gRoUp

ConSoliDaTED finanCial STaTEmEnTS foR ThE pWo gRoUp 115noTES To ThE ConSoliDaTED finanCial STaTEmEnTS
noTES To ThE BalanCE ShEET

of which aggregated according to iAS 39
measurement categories:
loans and Receivables (laR) 55,552 49,249 55,552 49,249

Financial Assets held for Trading (FAhfT) 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FlAC) 113,052 105,365 116,883 108,936

Financial liabilities held for Trading (FlhfT) 696 731 696 731

LiABiLiTiES
Interest-bearing loans 94,830 87,147 98,885 90,901

Bank borrowings FlAC 92,095 85,100 95,926 88,671

of which variable interest rate 42,908 42,098 42,908 42,098

of which fixed interest rate 49,187 43,002 53,018 46,573

liabilities to leasing companies n.a. 2,735 2,047 2,959 2,230

of which variable interest rate 86 107 86 107

of which fixed interest rate 2,649 1,940 2,873 2,123

Trade payables FlAC 20,957 20,265 20,957 20,265

Other financial liabilities 2,492 1,996 2,492 1,996

of which derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 1,796 1,265 1,796 1,265

of which derivatives without hedging relationship FlhfT 696 731 696 731

EURk (IAS 39) 2011 2010 2011 2010

ASSETS
Trade receivables and other receivables laR 50,972 41,959 50,972 41,959

Other financial assets 555 1,493 555 1,493

of which derivatives with hedging relationship n.a. 555 1,493 555 1,493

of which derivatives without hedging relationship FAhfT 0 0 0 0

of which deposits > 3 months laR 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents laR 4,580 7,290 4,580 7,290

Level 3 | Procedures using input parameters, that materially affect the recognised fair value, and
are not based on observable market data.

Financial instruments carried at fair value:

There were no reclassifications between assessments at fair value of level 1 and level 2 and no
reclassifications into or from values at fair value of level 3.

The following comprehensive income and expenses arose with respect to the position of financial
instruments in the portfolio measured at fair value:

The income or expense resulting from the fair value measurement of derivatives without a hedge
relationship is reported in other operating income or other operating expenses.

EURk 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

ASSETS
Other financial assets 0 0 555 1,493 0 0 555 1,493

of which derivatives with
hedge relationship 0 0 555 1,493 0 0 555 1,493

of which derivatives without
hedge relationship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

LiABiLiTiES
Other financial liabilities 0 0 2,492 1,996 0 0 2,492 1,996

of which derivatives with
hedge relationship 0 0 1,796 1,265 0 0 1,796 1,265

of which derivatives without
hedge relationship 0 0 696 731 0 0 696 731

TotalLevel 3Level 2Level 1

EURk 2011 2010 2011 2010

Recognised in the income statement:
Derivatives without hedge relationship 0 0 -189 -55

Recognised in equity:
Derivatives with hedge relationship -61 658 -238 -912

Assets Liabilities

116 noTES To ThE ConSoliDaTED finanCial STaTEmEnTS
noTES To ThE BalanCE ShEET

The following table shows the net gains or losses on financial instruments, which are recognised
in the income statement (excluding derivative financial instruments, which are included in hedge
accounting):

EURk 2011 2010

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 9 -125

of which due to disposal 100 86